
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
 

 
Councillor P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 
 

3 - 6 

5.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 
 

7 - 9 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Land Off Holly Court, Rolleston - 22/02341/OUT 10 - 32 
 Site Visit – 10am on site 

 
 

7.   Manor Farm, Long Lane, Barnby In The Willows, Newark On Trent, NG24 
2SG - 23/01490/FUL 
 

33 - 49 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
8.   Appeals Lodged 

 
50 - 53 

9.   Appeals Determined 
 

54 - 56 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
10.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
57 - 67 

11.   Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 
 

68 - 82 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 There are none.  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor L Dales, Councillor 
P Harris, Councillor J Lee, Councillor K Melton, Councillor P Rainbow, 
Councillor S Saddington, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor M Spoors, 
Councillor L Tift and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor E Oldham 

 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Saddington declared having an other registerable interest on 
application Nos. 22/00975/FULM – Land at Knapthorpe Lodge, Hockerton Road, 
Caunton and 22/00976/FULM – Field Reference Number 2227, Hockerton Road, 
Caunton, as she had attended Parish Council meetings where the applications had 
been discussed. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of a blanket of other registerable interests declared 
on behalf of Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed 
representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 
Councillor J Lee declared having an other registerable interest as a member of the Fire 
Authority and a Member of Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
Business Manager – Planning Development declared an other registerable interest on 
application No. 23/01604/FUL – Lorry and Coach Park, Great North Road, Newark On 
Trent, as the Council was the applicant. 
 

62 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

63 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Cha
[...]

Officer recommendation to be made before it had been considered by the Planning 
Policy Board and before assessment of responses had been undertaken, which would 
alter the Council’s weighting. It was questioned whether it was appropriate for this 
item to be deferred until an outcome had been reviewed. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development confirmed that the consultation 
period for the allocations document had closed.  The Planning Policy team would be 
analysing the responses to the Local Plan which at present had very limited weight.  
More weight would be applied after approval by Full Council in the coming months 
but would not be significantly more to assist in determination by the Planning 
Committee.  The Director – Planning Growth also informed the Committee of the 
process of the Development Plan and confirmed that the plan was not at an advanced 
stage to attach any weight to the application to be considered. 
 
A Member sought clarification regarding how many pitches the application could have 
if it had had been an allocated site.  The Planning Case Officer confirmed that the site 
could accommodate twenty-two pitches. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 5 votes Against) that full planning permission be 

approved, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 

Agenda Page 4



 
66 LAND AT KNAPTHORPE LODGE HOCKERTON ROAD CAUNTON - 22/00975/FULM 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the construction of a solar farm, access and all associated 
works, equipment and necessary infrastructure. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the reason that the proposal was particularly contentious, and the aspects being 
raised could only be viewed on site. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Planning Case Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from the Planning Case 
Officer; Local Residents; Averham, Kelham and Staythorpe Parish Council; and the 
Agent.  Additional late representations had been received from local residents. 
 
Councillor D Catenach, South Muskham & Little Carlton Parish Council, spoke against 
the application in accordance with the views of South Muskham & Little Carlton Parish 
Council as contained within the report.  
 
Members considered the application and commented that the solar panel farm had 
an overbearing impact and there was no biodiversity. Members were cynical 
regarding the two applications received separately, rather than one application which 
would have been determined by the Secretary of State.  It was also raised that a 
planning policy regarding solar farms within the district would have been useful. It 
was commented that the ideal place for solar panels to be installed was on roof tops 
of businesses, schools, public buildings, warehouses, factories etc., the electricity 
generated could then be sold to the National Grid or shared within the community.  
Concern was raised regarding the narrow roads within that area, and problems 
encountered with the planning site visit bus that morning, which was unable to park 
safely on the highway.  Concern was therefore raised regarding construction traffic if 
the committee were minded to approve the application.  Concern was further raised 
regarding the runoff of rainwater from this site which may exacerbate the problem of 
flooding in that area.  The Planning Case Officer confirmed that there was a 900mm 
bund included in the planning conditions.  It was also confirmed that increased 
surface water run off rates were not known to increase with solar farm developments 
and there was potential for downstream betterment.  The Planning Case Officer also 
confirmed that there was an error in the planning report and confirmed that the two 
access points were new.  It was commented that the land should be used to grow 
crops rather than importing food due to the economic climate.   
 
The Chair commented, in relation to the Great North Road solar scheme that the 
Council was only a consultee and this was a national infrastructure project. 
 
Members raised concerns that the solar panel farms were being submitted to the 
Council piecemeal and felt that the Council did not have any framework to make 
decisions.  Concern was also raised regarding the glint and glare from the solar panels 

Agenda Page 5



on the pilots of Caunton Airfield, which was in close proximity to the application site. 
 
Councillor A Amer entered the meeting during the Member debate. 
 
Councillor A Amer and Councillor D Member did not take part in the vote as they were 
not in the meeting for the duration of the Officers presentation. 
 
A vote was taken and unanimously lost to Approve planning permission. 
 
Moved Councillor A Freeman and Seconded Councillor S Saddington 
AGREED (unanimously) that contrary to Officer recommendation planning 

permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) Loss of agricultural land; 
(ii) Loss of agricultural land over a forty-year period; and 
(iii) Landscape visual character impact. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion 
was against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 

A Amer Did not vote 

C Brooks For 

L Dales For 

A Freeman For 

P Harris  For 

J Lee For 

K Melton For 

D Moore Did not vote 

E Oldham Absent 

P Rainbow For 

S Saddington For 

M Shakeshaft For 

M Spoors For 

L Tift For 

T Wildgust For 

 
 
Councillor D Moore left the meeting at this point. 
 

67 FIELD REFERENCE NUMBER 2227 HOCKERTON ROAD CAUNTON - 22/00976/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the construction of a solar farm, access and all associat
[...]
e solar panels until the trees had grown in significant height 
and when they had grown, the residents would have lost their view.  It was also 
questioned whether Caunton Airfield had an interest in the site, as it was considered 
strange that they had not submitted any comments, given the potential glint and glare 
to light aircraft and gliders.  The Planning Case Officer confirmed that they had been 
told that the landowner of the site was also the landowner of the Airfield but that this 
had not been confirmed in the submission and the operator of the Airfield had been 
consulted separately on the Application.  A Member suggested that the footpaths be 
widened to 30 metres and the northern boundary have a biodiversity buffer.  The 
Planning Case Officer confirmed that this could impact the generating capacity of the 
scheme which would conflict with the description of the development and therefore 
could not be imposed by condition.  The scale of the development at 49.9MW was 
such due to economies of scale where these schemes become viable and most 
efficient, reducing the capacity of the Solar Farm by removing areas for panels could 
impact the viability of the scheme. 
 
A debate took place regarding whether the application should be deferred to discuss 
the possibility of widening the footpaths and adding the biodiversity buffer to the 
northern boundary.  The Director – Planning & Growth advised the Committee that if 
they were minded to defer the application in order to discuss the footpaths and 
biodiversity buffer, if that was to the satisfaction of the applicant, that would indicate 
that all other matters were acceptable. 
 

Agenda Page 7



A vote was taken and lost for approval, with 1 vote For and 12 votes Against. 
 
Councillor D Moore, having left the meeting during part of the Officer presentation 
took no part in the vote. 
 
Moved Councillor J Lee and Seconded Councillor L Tift 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 2 Abstentions) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation planning permission be Refused for the following 
reasons:  

 
(i) Visual impact on landscape; 
(ii) Loss of agricultural land 3B; 
(iii) Loss of agricultural land for forty years. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion 
was against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 

A Amer For 

C Brooks For 

L Dales For 

A Freeman Abstention 

P Harris For 

J Lee For 

K Melton Abstention 

D Moore Absent 

E Oldham Absent 

P Rainbow For 

S Saddington For 

M Shakeshaft For 

M Spoors For 

L Tift For 

T Wildgust For 

 
 
The time being 9.00pm the Chair sought Planning Committee approval to continue 
business for a further one hour. 
 
AGREED: that the Planning Committee continue for a further hour. 
 

68 GLEBE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, NORWELL, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG23 6JN - 
22/01504/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a new proposed dwelling and a cart shed. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
for the reason that there were specific site factors and/or significant policy or 
precedent implications that need to be carefully addressed. 
 Agenda Page 8



Members considered the presentation from the Planning Case Officer, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from Nottinghamshire 
County Council Highways. 
 
Councillor A Robertshaw, Chair of Norwell Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application in accordance with the views of Norwell Parish Council as contained within 
the report. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that the applicant had 
worked hard with the Planning Case Officer to address any issues raised and had 
addressed them.  The property was in flood zon
[...]
 be considered at an extraordinary meeting of the Planning 
  Committee, the date to be confirmed. 

 
Meeting closed at 9.58 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 12



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor L Dales, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors and Councillor L Tift 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor C Brooks, Councillor J Lee, Councillor S Saddington and 
Councillor T Wildgust 

 

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Director – Planning & Growth declared an other registerable interest on application 
No. 23/01737/ADV – Former Marks & Spencer, 32 Stodman Street, Newark on Trent, 
as the Council was the applicant and he had been involved in the application. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of a blanket of other registerable interests declared 
on behalf of Councillors L Dales and A Freeman as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

75 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

76 STABLE BUILDING, NEWHALL LANE, EDINGLEY - 23/01552/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the conversion of a stable building into a single dwelling. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
Councillor A Amer entered the meeting during Committee debate and did not take 
part in the vote. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 
  conditions contained in the report. 
 

77 97 SOUTH AVENUE, RAINWORTH - 23/01213/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the front side elevation rebuild with render finish and 

Agenda Page 13

Agenda Item 5



new porch extension which was part retrospective. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and commented that the scale of the porch was 
too large for the building.  The Conservation Officers comments included in the 
report, informed the Committee that the retrospective works, including the render 
were harmful to the area and the planned nature of the colliery village which was a 
non-designated heritage asset. Another Member commented that the works were 
unique, neat and tidy. 
 
AGREED (with 7 votes For and 3 votes Against) that planning permission be 
  refused as detailed within the report. 
 

78 LORRY AND COACH PARK, GREAT NORTH ROAD, NEWARK ON TRENT - 23/01604/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a glass recycling compound. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application and it was clarified that the Air and Space 
Institute (ASI) had been statutorily consulted.  Members were concerned with the 
noise levels and air quality impacts on the ASI students and surrounding residents and 
suggested that a temporary condition for a maximum of three years be allowed. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 2 votes Against) that planning permission be 
  approved subject to the conditions contained within the report and an 
  additional condition including a tem
[...]
s one of the few in England and Wales who did not permit public speaking.   

 
Due to Constitutional requirements, it was necessary for Full Council to agree to 
public speaking at Planning Committee.  A report had been considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 22 November 2023, detailing the general principles.  It had 
been intended that a report be taken to the 7 December 2023 Planning Committee 
followed by Full Council on 12 December 2023. That had been changed and the Audit 
& Governance Committee had agreed that the report be forwarded to a future Full 
Council.  The Planning Committee Chair informed the Committee that a workshop had 
been arranged for Planning Committee Members to discuss this matter on the 9 
January 2024. 
 
AGREED: that the report be noted 
 

82 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

83 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 
Meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 
Chair 

Agenda Page 15



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 7 December 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Lynsey Preston, Planner, ext. 5329 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/02341/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for erection of two detached dwellings and the re-
alignment of Rolleston Public Footpath no.5 with all matters reserved 
except access. 

Location Land Off Holly Court, Rolleston 

Applicant 
Arc Partnership (obo 
Nottinghamshire 
County Council) 

Agent Aspbury Planning 
Limited 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

Registered 
06.12.2022 Target Date 

Extension of time 
31.01.2023 

TBA 

Recommendation 
Approval subject to conditions within Section 10.0 of this report and 
the signing of a S106 Agreement. 

 
This application is presented to Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation as the officer recommendation differs from that of the Parish Cou
[...]
e calculated 
when a decision is made on the subsequent reserved matters application. 
 
05 
 
The decision should be read in conjunction with the associated S106 legal agreement.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Application case file. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 37



 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 38



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 7 December 2023 
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner (Development Management), ext. 5823 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

23/01490/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use of two agricultural buildings to storage and distribution 
(Class B8) 

Location 
Manor Farm, Long Lane, Barnby In The Willows, Newark On Trent, 
NG24 2SG 

Applicant Jane Snipe Agent 
Jacqueline Jackson - 
Marrons Planning 

Web Link 
23/01490/FUL | Change of use of two agricultural buildings to storage 
and distribution (Class B8) | Manor Farm Long Lane Barnby In The 
Willows Newark On Trent NG24 2SG (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 23.08.2022 
Target Date 
Extension  

18.10.2023 
Requested 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the condition(s) 
detailed at Section 10.0 

 

In line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, as the Officers recommendation is contrary 
to the view of the Parish Council (who support the application), the application has been 
referred to the local ward members. Cllr J Lee has requested the application be referred to 
the planning committee for consideration for the following reasons:  

1. Expanded Site Boundary and Additional Access (Drawing 23-275-SK04): While the 
intention to accommodate HGV manoeuvrability is understood, the proposed expansion 
and additional access from Broadsyke Lane raise significant concerns. The potential 
increase in traffic and environmental impact needs to be thoroughly evaluated, especially 
considering the possible overestimation of space required for HGV movements. 

2. Visibility Splays and Road Safety (Drawi
[...]
  

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Development Management Performance Report 

Purpose of Report 

This report relates to the performance of the Planning 
Development Business Unit over the three-month period July 
to September 2023.  In order for the latest quarter’s 
performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to July 2021 is provided.  The performance of the 
Planning Enforcement team is provided as a separate report. 

Recommendations 

For noting.  The services it assists in the delivery of Community 
Plan Objectives: 

 Deliver inclusive and sustainable economic growth 

 Create more and better-quality homes through our 
roles as landlord, developer and planning authority 

 Enhance and protect the district’s natural environment 

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 The Planning Department undertakes a number of activities including the processing of 

planning applications and associated appeals, planning enforcement, conservation and 
listed building advice, offering pre-application advice as well as other service areas 
including land charges, street naming and numbering and management of the building 
control service for the Council.  This report relates to the planning related functions of 
the service area.   
 

2.0 Application Numbers 
 
2.1 The graph below shows the number of applications that have been received as valid 

each quarter from July 2021 up until September 2023.  They are presented in line with 
the Council’s reporting to Government.  Definitions of what each application type 
constitutes is provided below the graph.  In the second quarter of 2023/24, a total of 
586 valid applications were received.  This, compared to the same quarter in 2022/23 
shows a reduction from 623 applications or an approximate 6% decrease in application 
workload.  The trend of application numbers being lower than during
[...]
 Richard Marshall, Senior Planner (Enforcement), Richard.marshall@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 

Purpose of Report 

 
To update Members as to the activity and performance of the 
planning enforcement function over the first quarter of the 
current financial year.  
 
To provide Members with examples of cases that have been 
resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of 
notices) and to provide details and explanations of notices that 
have been issued during that period.  
 

 

Period covered 1st July – 30th September 

Recommendation 
That Planning Committee accept the contents of the report and 
note the ongoing work of the planning enforcement team.  

 
1.0 Background 

This report relates to the second quarter of 2023/24 from the 1st July to the 30th 
September and provides an update on enforcement activity during this period, including 
cases where formal action has been taken.  It also includes case studies which show how 
the breaches of planning control have been resolved through negotiation, and where 
Notices that have been complied with. 

Schedule A outlines the enforcement activity for Q2 in terms of the numbers of cases that 
have been received and resolved (Charts 1 & 2) and also provides a breakdown of the 
reasons that cases have been resolved (Chart 3). Charts 4 and 5 details the performance of 
the enforcement team when compared against time limits set out within the Newark and 
Sherwood District Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) in Q2 and since the targets were first 
set.  

Schedule B includes a small number of examples of where formal planning enforcement 
action has been taken (such as a notice being issued). 

Agenda Page 74

Agenda Item 11



Schedule C provides just a few examples of how officers have resolved breaches through 
dialogue and negotiation during the last quarter. Schedule D provides examples of Notices 
having been complied with
[...]
ses, affecting local amenity and neighbouring properties was raised.  
Officers issued an Enforcement Notice requiring the removal of the canopy. The occupants 
did not initially comply with the Notice and legal proceedings were issued, with a hearing 
date set for early September 2023. Shortly before this the owner took possession of the 
land and a further site inspection found that the canopy has now been removed. 

 
 

Development prior to notice being issued 
 

Site following compliance with 
enforcement notice 

 

6.0 Implications 
 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered the 
following implications; Data Protection, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human Rights, 
Legal, Safeguarding, Sustainability, and Crime and Disorder and where appropriate they 

Agenda Page 87



have made reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where 
appropriate. 

 

7.0 Recommendation 

That Planning Committee considers the contents of the report and identifies any issues it 
wishes.  

Background Papers 
 
None 
 

 

Agenda Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023
	6 Land Off Holly Court, Rolleston - 22/02341/OUT
	7 Manor Farm, Long Lane, Barnby In The Willows, Newark On Trent, NG24 2SG - 23/01490/FUL
	8 Appeals Lodged
	9 Appeals Determined
	10 Development Management Performance Report
	11 Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor A Amer, Councillor C Brooks, Councillor L Dales, Councillor 
P Harris, Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor 
P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor L Tift and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Lee and Councillor S Saddington 

 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chair advised the Committee of a blanket of other registerable interests declared 
on behalf of Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed 
representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

85 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

87 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 were  
  approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

88 LAND OFF HOLLY COURT, ROLLESTON - 22/02341/OUT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought outline planning for the erection of two detached 
dwellings and the realignment of Rolleston Public Footpath no. 5 with all matters 
reserved except access. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 

Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development.  

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 



correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from the Planning 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Steele, Rolleston Parish Council, spoke against the application in 
accordance with the views of Rolleston Parish Council as contained within the report. 
 
Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding the status of 
the land and the encroachment into the open countryside.  There was also an 
additional house being built at the end of the lane, with four cars per property and a 
very narrow lane the proposed development was considered over intensive.  The 
surface water run-off from the developed land also raised concern.  The Business 
Manager Planning Development confirmed that the site was in flood zone 1, with the 
lowest risk and permeable surfacing could be sought through condition. 
 
A vote was taken and lost with 4 votes For and 7 votes Against, to approve the 
application subject to an additional condition and Section 106 agreement. 
 
Councillor Amer entered the meeting during the Officer presentation and took no part 
in the vote. 
 
Moved by Councillor L Dales and Seconded by Councillor D Moore 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 3 votes Against) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation outline planning consent be refused, on the grounds of 
over intensification of the site and encroachment into the open 
countryside and previously undeveloped land the Planning Committee 
considered the site was in the open countryside. 

 
In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion 
was against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 

A Amer Did not vote 

C Brooks Against 

L Dales For 

A Freeman Against 

P Harris  For 

J Lee Absent 

K Melton For 

D Moore For 

E Oldham For 

P Rainbow For 

S Saddington Absent 

M Shakeshaft For 

M Spoors Absent 

L Tift For 

T Wildgust Against 
 

89 MANOR FARM, LONG LANE, BARNBY IN THE WILLOWS, NEWARK ON TRENT, NG24 
2SG - 23/01490/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 



Development, which sought the change of use of two agricultural buildings to storage 
and distribution (Class B8). 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda from the Planning 
Officer and Barnby-in-the-Willows Parish Council. 
 
Members considered the application and it was commented that there were no major 
issues with diversity of farming. Clarification however was raised regarding the 
maintenance of the hedgerow and the potential hazard in terms of road safety if that 
could not be maintained at certain periods of the year.  The Business Manager 
Planning Development confirmed that the hedgerow was not currently in the visibility 
splays and there was legislation that allowed hedgerows to be cut back where there 
was a danger to life even in bird season.  Another Member raised concern regarding 
the change of use from agricultural use to a logistic hub, as the building was only 
twenty years old and requested concise smart conditions.  It was also commented 
that the approval of the application would be protecting a business, which was 
creating three jobs. It was considered that the additional vehicle movement through 
the village would not be detrimental.  
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 1 vote Against) that full planning permission be 

approved, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

90 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

91 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

92 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning & Growth relating to 
the performance of the Planning Development Business Unit over the three-month 
period July to September 2023.  In order for the latest quarter’s performance to be 
understood in context, in some areas data going back to July 2021 was provided.  The 
performance of the Planning Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

93 QUARTERLY PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development updating Members as to the activity and performance of the planning 
enforcement function over the first quarter of the current financial year.  
 



The report provided Members with examples of cases that had been resolved, both 
through negotiation and via the service of notices and provided detailed and 
explanations of notices that had been issued during the period covered 1 July 2023 – 
30 September 2023. 
 
AGREED that the contents of the report and the ongoing work of the planning 

enforcement team be noted.   
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


